

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1912.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA kennebec journal print 1913

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1913

Снар. 278

Gaffney, Helen, in fayor of. Chapter 278.

Resolve, in favor of Helen Gaffney, for Services as Stenographer to the Committee on Claims.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of twenty-five dollars to be paid by the state treasurer to Helen Gaffney for services as stenographer rendered to the committee on claims of the seventy-sixth legislature.

Approved April 4, 1913.

Chapter 279.

Resolve, in Favor of Lee Normal Academy for Maintenance.

Resolved, that the sum of fifteen hundred dollars is hereby annually appropriated for the term of two years to Lee Normal academy, an institution of learning situated in Lee, in the county of Penobscot; provided, however, that this appropriation is made on the express conditions that the trustees of said institution shall maintain and keep in operation a school equal in rank and grade of teaching with a first class academy, and in which shall be given special and systematic instruction in the science and art of teaching; that no part of this appropriation shall be devoted to other purposes than the payment of instructors in said institution; that the state superintendent of public schools shall be, ex-officio, a member of the board of directors thereof; that if, in the opinion of the governor and council, said institution at any time hereafter shall fail to fulfill the conditions contained in this resolve, they may, in their discretion, withhold the appropriation herein granted; provided, further, that the payment of this appropriation shall not be made until the board of directors in charge of said institution shall take steps providing for a change in the name of the institution by striking out the word "Normal" and shall file a report on this point with the state superintendent of public schools; provided, further, that said institution shall not be entitled to any aid from the state for the years nineteen hundred thirteen and nineteen hundred fourteen in addition to that carried by this resolve.

Approved April 4, 1913.

Lee Normal Academy, in favor of.

----conditions.

—further conditions.